City of Naperville Napenill. IL 60540
.:.AMi.
Naperville
Legislation Details (With Text)
File #: 24-0181 Version: 1
Type: Change Order & Work Order  Status: Passed
File created: 2/9/2024 In control: City Council
On agenda: 2/20/2024 Final action: 2/20/2024
Title: Approve the award of Change Order #2 to Contract 22-328-0.02, Graykey Premier License Renewal,
to Magnet Forensic for an amount not to exceed $27,195, a total award of $71,748.52, and for an
additional six months
Sponsors:
Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
2/20/2024 1 City Council approved

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve the award of Change Order #2 to Contract 22-328-0.02, Graykey Premier License Renewal,
to Magnet Forensic for an amount not to exceed $27,195, a total award of $71,748.52, and for an
additional six months

DEPARTMENT: Police Department

SUBMITTED BY: Jason Arres, Chief

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

BACKGROUND:

The purpose of this contract is to provide a software tool to recover data from mobile devices and
unlock any mobile operating system whether it is an iPhone, iPad, or iPod by systemically defeating
the system protection. The Naperville Police Department has been using this software since 2018.

On November 2, 2022, the City Manager awarded Contract 23-328 to Grayshift LLC for a one-year
term from March 18, 2023 to March 17, 2024, with no options to extend.

During the original term Grayshift LLC sold Graykey Premier to Magnet Forensic.
On July 13, 2023, the City Manager awarded Change Order #1 to Contract 22-328 for an amount not

to exceed $16,558.52 and a total award of $44,553.52. Change Order #1 also included an additional
license and updated both licenses to Graykey Premier without changing the term.

City of Naperville Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/31/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 24-0181, Version: 1

DISCUSSION:

This Change Order is requested to allow for a formal bidding process to secure this software tool for
a multi-year period. Magnet Forensic has agreed to extend the current term for six months.

The term of the six-month extension is March 18, 2024 to September 17, 2024.

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP#: N/A

The Graykey license renewal is expensed to the Software/Hardware Maintenance account listed
below. In 2024, the Police Department budgeted $53,000 for the Graykey renewal. The requested

change order is within budget for this expense.

Account Number

Fund Description

Total Budget Amount

21221100-531312

General Fund

$229,958

City of Naperville

Page 2 of 2

Printed on 7/31/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

